

In the Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1997

KUMHO TIRE COMPANY, LTD., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PATRICK CARMICHAEL, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

SETH P. WAXMAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

FRANK W. HUNGER
Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER
JOHN P. SCHNITKER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
The court of appeals erred in setting aside the district court's determination that the testimony of respondents' expert is not admissible under Rule 702 of the Federal Rules of Evidence	9
A. This Court's decision in <i>Daubert</i> provides a general framework and identifies potentially pertinent factors for determining whether expert testimony is admissible under Rule 702	9
B. The court of appeals erred in holding that this Court's decision in <i>Daubert</i> does not apply to expert testimony that is based on "skill- or experience-based observation".....	12
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in applying the factors identified in <i>Daubert</i> to the expert testimony in this case or in reaching its ultimate conclusion that the testimony should be excluded	22
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Arrow, Edelstein & Gross, P.C. v. Rosco Prod., Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	19
<i>Bradley v. Brown</i> , 42 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Casrell v. Altec Industries, Inc.</i> , 335 So.2d 128 (Ala. 1976)	3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Whitney National Bank</i> , 824 F. Supp. 587 (E.D. La. 1993)	19
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	20
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> : 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 869 (1995)	18, 26
<i>Eckert v. Aliquippa & S. R.R. Co.</i> , 828 F. 183 (3d Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Frank v. New York</i> , 972 F. Supp. 130 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	18
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 118 S. Ct. 512 (1997)	1, 11, 18, 20, 22, 26
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	20
<i>Lust v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litigation, In re</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1190 (1995)	26
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	20
<i>Turpin v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 826 (1992)	18
<i>Tyus v. Urban Search Management</i> , 102 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Cordoba</i> , 104 F.3d 225 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Dockery</i> , 955 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. 14.38 Acres of Land</i> , 80 F.3d 1074 (5th Cir. 1996)	14, 19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 118 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 28 F.3d 1487 (8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1098 (1995)	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 107 F.3d 1147 (6th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Kunzman</i> , 54 F.3d 1522 (10th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	1
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 849 (1984)	19
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1223 (1994)	14
<i>United States v. Sylvester</i> , 848 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Viterbo v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Watkins v. Telsmith, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1997)	18, 26
 Rules:	
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 104(a)	11
Rule 701	9, 10
Rule 702	<i>passim</i>
Rule 703	10
Rule 704	10
Rule 705	10
Rule 706	10

Miscellaneous:	Page
American College of Trial Lawyers, Standards and Procedure For Determining The Admiss- ibility of Expert Evidence After <i>Daubert</i> , 157 F.R.D. 571 (1994)	15
<i>Chilton's Easy Car Care</i> (2d ed. 1985)	22
A. Einstein, <i>Ideas and Opinions</i> (1982)	16
M. Forsythe & J.H. Haynes, <i>The Haynes Chrysler Engine Overhaul Manual</i> (1994)	22
E. Imwinkelried, <i>The Next Step After Daubert: Developing A Similarly Epistemological Ap- proach To Ensuring The Reliability Of Non- scientific Expert Testimony</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 2271 (1994)	20
I. Newton, <i>Papers and Letters on Natural Philosophy</i> , 106 (I. Bernard Cohen ed., 1958)	17
IV <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , 358 (2d ed. 1989)	16
VII <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , 890 (2d ed. 1989)	16
Standing Committee on Rules and Practice of the Judicial Conferences of the United States, <i>Pre- liminary Draft of Proposal Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Evidence: Request for Comment</i> (August 1988)	27
